

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org, email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com/ coejakbopee@gmail.com/



Subject:-

Counselling of candidates for admission to Three Year Diploma (Polytechnic) in Medical Lab. Technology (MLT) Course, 2020 in

Government Polytechnics for Women, Srinagar and Jammu.

Reference:-

(i) Notification No. 004-BOPEE of 2020 dated 12-03-2020.

(ii) Notice No. 39-BOPEE of 2020 dated 06-07-2020.

(iii) Notification No. 32-BOPEE of 2020 dated 28-09-2020.

(iv) Letter No. DSD/Poly/23/2020 dated 28-10-2020 from Department of Skill

Development, J&K, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

NOTIFICATION NO. 44-BOPEE OF 2020 DATED 02-11-2020

Whereas, the J&K BOPEE vide Notification No. 004-BOPEE of 2020 dated 12-03-2020 invited applications from the desirous and eligible candidates for admission to Three Year Diploma (Polytechnic) among others in Medical Lab. Technology (MLT) Course, 2020 also in Government Polytechnics for Women, Srinagar and Jammu; and

Whereas, the Government has decided to fill up these seats on the basis of 10+2 level (PCB) marks from session 2020-21 onwards; and

Whereas, the Board as a consequence of above did not make any admission against these seats during the first and second rounds of physical counselling of Three Year Diploma Polytechnic Courses, 2020; and

Whereas, the Government has now vide communication No. DSD/Poly/23/2020 dated 28-10-2020 decided to consider admission to Polytechnics for DMLT Course for the session 2020-21 on the basis of earlier eligibility as notified by the J&K Board of Professional Entrance Examinations (BOPEE) vide Notification dated 12-03-2020, i.e. 10th pass and also give wide publicity to the fact that the J&K, Paramedical Council shall in no case register the students with Diploma in Medical Laboratory Technology (DMLT), who have done the same on the basis of 10th pass qualification, from admission session 2022 onwards.

In view of the above, the J&K BOPEE has now decided to conduct the counselling of only those female candidates, who have applied in pursuance to Notification No. 004-BOPEE of 2020 dated 12-03-2020 and whose name figures in the Annexure 'A' of Notification No. 32-BOPEE of 2020 dated 28-09-2020 to participate in Physical Round of Counselling schedule given below:-

Date of Counselling(Physical) = 08-11-2020 (Sunday)
Registration of eligible and willing candidates shall start from 9.30 a.m. to 10.30 a.m.in the BOPEE Office, Jammu/Srinagar simultaneously on the same day.

Further, it is notified for information of the concerned candidates that those candidates shall also be eligible to participate in the aforesaid counselling who have participated in the first and second round of physical counselling and were Page 1 of 2

allotted/upgraded the seats in absence of DMLT seats, which were not available at the time of such counselling, irrespective of the fact whether they have joined the allotted/upgraded seats or not. As a consequence of this, the seats, if any, left over by such candidates who may participate in this round of counselling shall be treated as shortfall and shall be filled by the concerned Colleges/Institutions on the same analogy as has been envisaged by the Skill Development Department J&K Government vide letter No. DSD/Poly/36/2020 dated 28-10-2020.

The other terms and conditions shall remain the same as mentioned in e-Information Brochure and Notifications/Notices issued from time to time on the subject.

Errors & Omissions Excepted.

(Dr. Sunil Gupta)

Controller of Examinations, J&K BOPEE

No. BOPEE/Exam-09/2020

Dated: 02-11-2020

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of J&K, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Government, Skill Development Department, J&K, Jammu/Sgr. This is in reference to his office letter No. DSD/Poly/23/2020 dated 28-10-2020.
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, J&K, Srinagar.
- 5. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K, Srinagar.
- 6. Director, Skill Development Department, J&K, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 7. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicit v through daily newsbulletin.
- 8. Director, All India Radio, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 9. Director Information for publication of the notification in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar and Jammu each having largest circulation/one leading newspaper preferably Daily Excelsior, Jammu, Greater Kashmir, Srinagar and Daily Rangyal, Leh, Ladakh.
- 10. Secretary, J&K Board of Technical Education, Old Secretariat, Srinagar.
- 11. Secretary, J&K BOPEE.
- 12. Principal, Government Women Polytechnic College, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 13. Deputy Secretary, Law, J&K BOPEE.
- 14. FA/CAO, J&K BOPEE.
- 15. General Manager, Government Press, Jammu for publication in extra ordinary Gazette.
- 16. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 17. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 18. Under Secretary BOPEE Office, Jammu.
- 19. Incharge IT Section, BOPEE.